

No. 12-5136

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————
CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

—————
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

—————
FINAL BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS
—————

TIMOTHY M. REIF
General Counsel

DAVID J. APOL
Attorney

*Executive Office of the President
Office Of The United States
Trade Representative
600 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20508*

STUART F. DELERY
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

RONALD C. MACHEN
United States Attorney

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
H. THOMAS BYRON III
(202) 616-5367
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7260
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 A. The Free Trade Agreement Of The Americas And The
 Classified White Paper.....5

 B. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Request And This Suit8

 C. The Government’s 2001 Summary Judgment Motion.....10

 D. The Government’s 2007 Renewed Motion For Summary
 Judgment.....14

 E. The Government’s 2011 Second Renewed Motion For
 Summary Judgment19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT24

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....27

ARGUMENT.....28

I. THE GOVERNMENT DEMONSTRATED THAT THE WHITE PAPER
 CONTAINS PROPERLY CLASSIFIED NATIONAL SECURITY
 INFORMATION28

 A. Governing Precedent Requires Deference To Executive
 Branch Assessments Of Harm To Foreign Relations28

B. Declarations Of Trade Negotiation Experts Explained
 The Harm To Foreign Relations That Could Be Expected
 To Result From Unauthorized Disclosure32

II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY SECOND-GUESSED THE EXPERT
 JUDGMENT OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH THAT UNAUTHORIZED
 DISCLOSURE OF CLASSIFIED INFORMATION COULD BE EXPECTED
 TO RESULT IN HARM TO FOREIGN RELATIONS.....44

CONCLUSION54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

* <i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	31, 44
<i>Brayton v. USTR</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2009).....	46
* <i>Center for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (CNSS), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1104 (2004).....	28, 29, 30
<i>CIEL v. USTR</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2002)	46
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	29
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>Hayden v. NSA</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	31
<i>Krikorian v. Department of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29
* <i>Larson v. Department of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	27, 29, 30, 31, 44, 47, 53
<i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Miller v. Casey</i> , 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	10
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	49

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk

**Wolf v. CIA*, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 28, 31, 32, 44

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....29

Statutes:

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA):

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)1

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) 2-3

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)9

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. §13311

Regulations:

*Executive Order 12958, as amended by Executive Order
13292, 68 Fed. Reg. 15315 (Mar. 28, 2003) 3, 4, 31, 32
